

No. 11-496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES D. HARMON, JR. and JEANNE HARMON,

Petitioners,

v.

JONATHAN L. KIMMEL, in his official capacity
as MEMBER AND CHAIR OF THE NEW YORK
CITY RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, CITY OF NEW
YORK; DARRYL C. TOWNS, in his official capacity as
COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE HOMES AND
COMMUNITY RENEWAL,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

JOHN HAVAS
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN HAVAS
6121 Stephen's Crossing
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050
(717) 979-4840

JAMES D. HARMON, JR.
Counsel of Record
32 West 76th Street
New York, NY 10023
(212) 595-1322
harmonj@harfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioners

240978



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Judicial Review Is Appropriate Because this Court’s Post-World War I Decisions Requiring an Emergency Remain Controlling Authority	2
II. The City and State Do Not Contest That the Court of Appeals Erred on the Substantive Due Process Question or that the Decision Created a Circuit Split.....	5
III. This Case Presents the Reserved Question of Whether the “Different Case” Standard for a <i>per se</i> Taking Should Be Adopted in the Harmons’ As Applied Challenge to Rent Stabilization.....	6
IV. The Court of Appeals’ Decision that Due Process Does Not Require Notice and an Opportunity to Be Heard Conflicts with Controlling Supreme Court Precedent	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	3, 4
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	4
<i>Boyle v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009)	2
<i>Casado v. Markus</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 329 (2011)	3
<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924)	2, 3
<i>City of Monterey v.</i> <i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterrey, LTD.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	11
<i>Fresh Pond Shopping Center, Inc. v. Callahan</i> , 464 U.S. 875 (1983)	4
<i>Harmon v. Mervine</i> , 34 Misc. 3d 1218(A), 2012 N.Y. Slip Op. 50134(U), 2012 WL 280704 (N.Y. City Civil Court, Feb. 1, 2012) available at http://www.nycourts.gov/ reporter/3dseries/2012/2012_50134.htm	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	4
<i>Marcus Brown v. Feldman</i> , 256 U.S. 170 (1921)	3
<i>Nestor v. Britt</i> , 2012 NY Slip Op 22034 (App. Term, 1st Dept. Feb. 16, 2012) available at http://www.nycourts.gov/reporter/3dseries/2012/2012_22034.htm ...	9
<i>Nestor v Britt</i> , 16 Misc. 3d 368 (Civ. Ct., New York County 2007)	9
<i>Peck v. Fink</i> , 2 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1924)	2
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	7
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	3
<i>Pultz v. Economakis</i> , 10 N.Y.2d 542 (2008)	9
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Resolution Trust Corporation v. Diamond</i> , 18 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>vacated and remanded</i> <i>sub nomine, Solomon v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 801 (1994)	4
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	4
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , Docket no. 10-1062 (January 9, 2012)	2
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010)	5, 10
<i>Trippe, et al. v. Port of New York Authority, et al.</i> , 14 N.Y.2d 119 (1964)	11
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n</i> <i>v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	10
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	1, 4, 8, 10
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	5, 6, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9 NYCRR 2524.5(a)(1)(i-ii)	9
MISCELLANEOUS	
Brief of the State of New York <i>amicus curiae</i> in <i>Penn Central v. New York</i> , docket no. 77-444, dated February 28, 1978.....	8
Brief for Appellees Attorney General of New York <i>et al.</i> in <i>Resolution Trust Corporation v. Diamond</i> , docket no. 92-6244 (2d Cir.), dated September 30, 1993.....	7
Brief of Appellee Marvin Markus, <i>Harmon v. Markus</i> , No. 10-1126 (2d Cir.)	11
Brief <i>amicus curiae</i> of the City of New York in Support of the Petition for a Writ of Certiorari of the Attorney General of New York in <i>Pattullo et al. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , docket no. 93-1757, dated June 21, 1994	10
Damon W. Root, <i>The Case Against Rent Control</i> , (March 13, 2012) available at http:// reason.com/archives/2012/03/13/the-case- against-rent-control	8-9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari of the Attorney General of New York in <i>Pattullo et al. v.</i> <i>Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , docket no. 93-1757, dated May 4, 1994	6-7
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari of the Attorney General of New York in <i>Solomon et al. v.</i> <i>Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , docket no. 94-1564, dated May 4, 1994	6
